Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



DENOX ENVIRONMENTAL & TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS LIMITED 迪諾斯環保科技控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 1452)

NOTICE OF THE EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting ("**EGM**") of Denox Environmental & Technology Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 40th Floor, Dah Sing Financial Centre, 248 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong on 5 January 2024, Friday at 10:30 a.m. for the purposes of considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without modification, the following resolutions as ordinary resolution and special resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. **THAT**

- (a) the share subscription agreement (the "Share Subscription Agreement") dated 6 November 2023 and entered into between the Company and Advant Performance Limited (the "Subscriber") in relation to the Share Subscription and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;
- (b) all the transactions contemplated under the Share Subscription Agreement, including but not limited to the specific mandate to allot and issue the Subscription Shares by the Company to the Subscriber pursuant to the Share Subscription Agreement (the "Specific Mandate"), be and are hereby approved and the Board be and is hereby authorised to allot and issue the Subscription Shares to the Subscriber pursuant to the Share Subscription Agreement; and
- (c) the Board be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and sign all such documents and to take such steps as it considers necessary or expedient or desirable in connection with or to give effect to the Share Subscription Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder, including to the Specific Mandate, and the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares and to agree to such variation, amendment or waiver as are, in the opinion of the Board, in the interests of the Company.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

2. THAT subject to the granting of the Whitewash Waiver (as defined below) by the Executive Director of the Corporate Finance Division of the Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong or any of his delegate(s) and any conditions that may be imposed thereon, the waiver (the "Whitewash Waiver") of the obligation on the part of the Subscriber to make a mandatory general offer for all the issued shares and other securities of the Company (other than those already owned or agreed to be acquired by Subscriber and parties acting in concert with it) which might otherwise arise as a result of the Subscriber subscribing for the Subscription Shares under the Share Subscription Agreement pursuant to Note 1 on dispensations from Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code be and is hereby approved, and that any one or more of the Directors be and is/are hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and execute all such documents under seal where applicable as he considers necessary, desirable or expedient for the purpose of, or in connection with, the implementation of and giving effect to any of the matters relating to, or incidental to, the Whitewash Waiver.

By Order of the Board

Denox Environmental & Technology Holdings Limited

Zhao Shu

Chairlady

Hong Kong, 15 December 2023

Notes:

- 1. Details of the above resolutions are set out in the circular of the Company dated 15 December 2023 (the "Circular"). Unless the context otherwise requires, terms used herein shall have the same meanings as defined in the Circular.
- 2. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be) is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 3. To be valid, the form of proxy together with any power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a certified copy thereof, must be deposited at the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F., Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harbour Road, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjourned meeting thereof.
- 4. For determining the entitlement of Shareholders who are entitled to attend and vote at forthcoming EGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 2 January 2024 to Friday, 5 January 2024, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of Shares will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the forthcoming EGM, all transfer documents, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F., Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harbour Road, Hong Kong for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. on Friday, 29 December 2023.

5. The EGM is expected to last for less than one day. The Shareholders and proxies attending the EGM shall be responsible for their own travelling and accommodation expenses.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises Ms. Zhao Shu and Mr. Li Ke as executive Directors; Mr. Li Xingwu as non-executive Director; and Ms. Chan Yeuk Wa, Mr. Li Min and Mr. Ong Chor Wei as independent non-executive Directors.